- Working Capital 76.9 63.0 59.2 125.0 72.4 146.1 75.2 7.5 82.4 85.2 87.8 90.0 60.5

- Capex 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6

Capex in % of Sales 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.5 % 0.5 % 0.5 % 0.5 % 0.5 % 0.5 % 0.5 % 0.5 % 0.5 % 0.5 %

Other -56.9 -55.0 -45.0 -29.3 -57.9 -116.9 -60.2 -6.0 -65.9 -68.2 -70.2 -72.0 -48.4

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

22.4 38.1 35.1 -49.8 31.2 13.0 24.4 33.4 17.0 14.2 11.0 12.1 19.1 62

PV of FCF 21.3 33.3 28.1 -36.7 21.1 8.1 13.9 17.6 8.2 6.3 4.5 4.5 6.6 287

share of PVs 20.29 % 13.25 % 66.46 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2033e 145

   Terminal Value 287

Debt ratio 0.00 %  Financial Strength 1.10  Financial liabilities 0

Cost of debt (after tax) 1.7 %  Liquidity (share) 2.00  Pension liabilities 0

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.15  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.30  Minority interest 11

  Others 1.15  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 57 No. of shares (m) 32.4

WACC 8.87 %  Beta 1.34  Equity Value 453 Value per share (EUR) 13.98

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 0.25 % 0.50 % 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.52 9.9 % 11.53 11.70 11.87 12.05 12.24 12.44 12.66 1.52 9.9 % 11.06 11.39 11.72 12.05 12.38 12.71 13.03

1.43 9.4 % 12.34 12.53 12.73 12.95 13.18 13.42 13.68 1.43 9.4 % 11.90 12.25 12.60 12.95 13.30 13.65 14.00

1.39 9.1 % 12.78 12.99 13.21 13.45 13.70 13.96 14.25 1.39 9.1 % 12.37 12.73 13.09 13.45 13.81 14.17 14.53

1.34 8.9 % 13.26 13.48 13.73 13.98 14.26 14.55 14.86 1.34 8.9 % 12.87 13.24 13.61 13.98 14.36 14.73 15.10

1.29 8.6 % 13.76 14.01 14.28 14.56 14.86 15.18 15.53 1.29 8.6 % 13.41 13.79 14.18 14.56 14.94 15.33 15.71

1.25 8.4 % 14.31 14.58 14.87 15.18 15.51 15.87 16.25 1.25 8.4 % 13.99 14.39 14.78 15.18 15.58 15.98 16.38

1.16 7.9 % 15.52 15.85 16.20 16.58 16.99 17.43 17.90 1.16 7.9 % 15.30 15.72 16.15 16.58 17.01 17.44 17.87

 DCF equity method

 The position "working capital" includes properties held for sale as current assets

 "Others" contains the part of the WC that is financed by debt and must therefore be deducted from the WC build-up

 As we assume a full leverage of balance sheet from 2024e onwards, WC increases significantly in 2024e

 Partial sale of the "East portfolio" in 2026e which results in the increase in inventory properties and therefore WC

Accentro

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 01 .06 .2021  4

RESEARCH

Valuation

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e